

No. 06-1505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business

April 2008

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment
Advisory Council and
Society for Human
Resource Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. REQUIRING EMPLOYERS WHO ALREADY HAVE DEMONSTRATED A LEGITIMATE BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION TO ALSO PROVE THE REASONABLENESS OF THEIR WORKFORCE REDUCTION AND CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING DECISIONS WILL SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THEIR ABILITY TO COMPETE IN TODAY'S FAST-PACED BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT.....	7
II. RELIEVING PLAINTIFFS OF THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT A CHALLENGED EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE IS UNREASONABLE WILL ENCOURAGE ADEA DISPARATE IMPACT LITIGATION.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 535 U.S. 228 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	13
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	3
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	4, 9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	4
<i>Ruehl v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Dartt</i> , 434 U.S. 98 (1977) ...	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint/United Management Corp. v. Mendelsohn</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008).....	3
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985).....	4
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	7
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	12
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	12
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administration on Aging, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Statistics, A Profile of Older Americans: 2007</i> (Feb. 11, 2008)	13
Administration on Aging, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Table, Older Population by Age: 1900 to 2050</i> (June 23, 2005)	13
Murray Gendell, <i>Older Workers: Increasing Their Labor Force Participation and Hours of Work</i> , 131 Monthly Lab. Rev. 41-54 (Jan. 2008)	14
